

## REPEAL REGULATION

<u>PURSUANT</u> to the powers vested in it under the *City of Corner Brook Act*, R.S.N.L. 1990, c. C-15, as amended, and all other powers it enabling, the Corner Brook City Council in a session convened on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2008, hereby passes and enacts the following regulation to repeal regulations no longer in use in the City of Corner Brook.

- 1. These regulations shall come into force as of the date enacted by Council.
- 2. The following regulations and all amendments thereto are hereby repealed upon the coming into force of these Regulations:
  - a) The Broadway Business Area Improvement Area Regulation;
  - b) The Business Improvement Areas Regulation;
  - c) The City of Corner Brook Recreation and Parks Commission By-Law; and
  - d) Subdivision Development By-law 17.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these Regulations are sealed with the Common Seal of the City of Corner Brook and subscribed by and on behalf of Council by the Mayor and City Clerk at the City of Corner Brook, in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, this 5<sup>th</sup> day of May, A.D., 2008.

Mayor

City Clerk

Published in the Western Star – March 12, 2008

First Reading – March 3, 2008

Second Reading - April 21, 2008